



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APPW) NO. 197 OF 2023**

**IN**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 225 OF 2022**

LOKESH RAIPURE SON OF LATE SHRI NANDRAM RAIPURE

**Vrs.**

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APPW) NO. 198 OF 2023**

**IN**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.85/2022**

LOKESH RAIPURE SON OF LATE SHRI NANDRAM RAIPURE

**Vrs.**

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

-----  
Shri Y. J. Maheshwari, Advocate for applicant.  
Shri S. S. Doifode, A. P. P. for respondent Nos.1 to 3.

**CORAM: VINAY JOSHI AND**  
**M. W. CHANDWANI, JJ.**  
**DATE : 08/12/2023.**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APPW) NO. 197 OF 2023**

1. This is an application for recalling of order dated 26/09/2023 whereby this Court has granted leave to the petitioner to amend the petition to add the relief of quashing of the charge sheet.

2. The petitioner has, in fact filed two petitions namely; Criminal Writ Petition No.85/2022 for quashing of FIR and Criminal Writ Petition No.225/2022 for cancellation of notice issued under Section 91 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

3. Since the charge sheet has been filed, the petitioner urged for leave to amend the petition to add prayer for quashing of charge sheet. It appears that inadvertently, the order granting relief to amend the charge sheet, has been passed in this petition instead of Criminal Writ Petition No.85/2022. According to the petitioner, since there was no such order in Criminal Writ Petition No.85/2022, he was not aware about the order though passed in connected petition.

4. In view of the above, the order dated 26/09/2023 is recalled and application stands disposed of.

**Criminal Writ Petition No.85/2022**

5. Formal leave is granted to carry out amendment to challenge the charge sheet.

6. The petitioner to carry out necessary amendment within two weeks from today.

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APPW) NO. 198 OF 2023**

7. In view of above, this application stands disposed of.

[M. W. CHANDWANI, J.]

[VINAY JOSHI, J.]